In KHR’000 equivalents 17,486,892 355,849,517 304,819 373,641,228

Off-balance sheet items

Unused portion of overdrafts 3,124,971 - -   3,124,971

Performance guarantees 7,024,577 593,108 -   7,617,685

Unused portion of loans and advances to
customers 432,983 - -   432,983

10,582,531 593,108 -   11,175,639

In KHR’000 equivalents 43,229,639 2,422,847 -   45,652,486

Annual Report 2024 92

Sensitivity analysis

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on their financial position and cash flows.
The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures of the Bank:

2024 2023

KHR’000 KHR’000

Asset/(Liability)

Khmer Riel (KHR) 100,607,146 87,111,265

Thai Baht (THB) 73,175 74,619

100,680,321 87,185,884

In KHR’000 equivalent 405,238,292 356,154,336

As shown in the table above, the Bank is primarily exposed to changes in US$/KHR exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss
to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from KHR denominated financial instruments.

The analysis below is based on the assumption that the KHR exchange rate has increased or decreased by 1% which is based
on the 3-year moving average of the exchange rate from 2022 to 2024.

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of 1% change in the foreign currency exchange rates to the profit after tax are
as follows:

2024 2023

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Decrease -1%

Khmer Riel (KHR) (1,456,316) (5,861,672) (671,863) (2,744,560)

(1,456,316) (5,861,672) (671,863)  (2,744,560)

2024 2023

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Decrease +1%

Khmer Riel (KHR) 1,499,734 6,036,429 682,389 2,787,559

1,499,734 6,036,429 682,389 2,787,559

Annual Report 202493

(ii)	 Price risk

The Bank is not exposed to a securities price risk because it does not have any investment held and classified on the statement

of financial position at fair value.

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. Interest margins may increase as a result of changes but may reduce losses in the event that